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BEFORE THE IOWA INSURANCE COMMISSIONER 
COMMISSION OF INSURANCE 

INSURANCE DIVISION OF IOWA_ 

IN THE MATTER OF 

RECON ROOFING & CONSTRUCTION, 
LLC, 

JEROD J. MOLLENHAUER, 
NPN 8039357 
DOB 01/16/XXXX 
CRD 4774934 

SAIED B. HABIBI 
NPN 9057990 
DOB 12/24/XXXX 

DYLAN HAST, 
DOB 12/13/XXXX 

Respondents. 

) 
) Division Case No. 118885 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) ORDER AND CONSENT TO ORDER 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

NOW THEREFORE, upon motion of the Iowa Insurance Division ("Division") and by 

consent of Respondents Recon Roofing & Construction, LLC ("Recon"), Jerad J. Mollenhauer 

("Mollenhauer"), Saied B. Habibi ("Habibi"), and Dylan Hast ("Hast"), and pursuant to the 

provisions oflowa Code chapters 507 A- Unauthorized Insurers, 507B-Insurance Trade 

Practices, and 522C- Licensing of Public Adjusters, the Commissioner enters the following 

Order and Consent to Order ("Consent Order"): 

I. PARTIES AND JURISDICTION 

1. The Commissioner of Insurance, Douglas M. Ommen, directly and through his designees, 

administers and enforces Iowa Code chapters 507 A-Unauthorized Insurers, 507B- Insurance 

Trade Practices and 522C- Licensing of Public Adjusters, pursuant to Iowa Code§ 505.8. 

2. Recon is an Iowa limited liability company, fanned in 2019, with its home office located 

at455 SW 5th Street, Suite C, Des Moines, IA 50309. Recon's registered agent and owner is 
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Mollenhauer. Recon is registered with the state of Iowa as a residential roofing contractor under 

Registration No. C135638. Mollenhauer is listed on the Iowa Department oflnspections, 

Appeals and Licensing website as the registered contractor for Recon. Recon is not, and never 

has been, a licensed public adjuster license in the state of Iowa. 

3. Mollenhauer is an individual with a residence address of 2829 49th Street, Des Moines, 

Iowa 50310. Mollenhauer was licensed in the state oflowa as a resident insurance producer 

from April 6, 2004, until his license expired on January 31, 2013. Mollenhauer was licensed 

under National Producer Number 8039357. Mollenhauer is not, and never has been, licensed as 

a public adjuster in the state oflowa. 

4. Hast is an individual with an address of 2955 Baker Street, Marion, Iowa 52302. Hast is 

an independent contractor hired by Recon. Hast is not, and has never been, licensed as an 

insurance producer or public adjuster in the state of Iowa. 

5. Habibi is an individual with an address of 16726 Dellwood Drive, Clive, Iowa 50325. 

Habibi is an employee of Recon. Habibi was licensed in the state of Iowa as a resident insurance 

producer from January 26, 2007, until his license expired on December 31, 2013. Habibi was 

licensed under National Producer Number 9057990. Habibi is not, and has never been, licensed 

as a public adjuster in the state of Iowa. 

6. Recon, Mollenhauer, Hast, and Habibi are hereinafter collectively referred to as 

"Respondents." 

7. Pursuant to Iowa Code§ 505.28, Respondents consented to the jurisdiction of the 

Commissioner of Insurance by committing acts governed by chapters 507B and 522C. 

8. From on or about May 8, 2023, to present, Respondents engaged in acts and practices 

within the state of Iowa that constitute cause for a summaiy cease and desist order pursuant to 
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Iowa Code§§ 507A.10(2)(a), 507B.6A(l), and 522C.6(3)(c); probation, suspension, revocation, 

or refusal to issue public adjuster licenses to Respondents pursuant to Iowa Code§ 522C.6(1); 

and civil penalties or other relief against Respondents under Iowa Code chapters 505, 507 A, 

507B, 522C, and rules adopted pursuant to these chapters. 

9. Respondents neither confirm nor deny the findings of fact found herein. 

10. At all times during the Division's investigation, Recon cooperated fully with the Division 

and has proactively and voluntarily revised their business practices, even though Recon believed 

the processes to have been compliant with Iowa law. 

II. FINDINGS OF FACT 

11. Respondents are not nor have ever been licensed in the state of Iowa as public adjusters. 

12. The Division issued Mollenhauer a resident insurance producer license on April 6, 2004, 

and assigned to Mollenhauer National Producer Number 8039357. His license expired on 

Janua1y 31, 2013. 

13. The Division issued Habibi a resident insurance producer license on January 26, 2007, 

and assigned to Habibi National Producer Number 9057990. His license expired on December 

31, 2013. 

Advertisements for Public Adjuster Services on Recon Website 

14. As of June 12, 2024, Recon's website advertised public adjuster services for underlying 

first-party insurance claims in conjunction with roofrepair services. Recon's website further 

misled the public into believing that Recon had a public adjuster on staff, i.e. Habibi, who was 

duly licensed to provide said public adjuster services. 
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15. Recon's website had a page titled "Insurance Claims Assistance For Your Storm 

Restoration." 1 Under the page title, there was a sentence that reads "We have a former 

insurance adjuster on staff, and we'll make sure your claim is properly valued." The page went 

on to state: 

Dealing with a roof restoration after a storm can be stressful, but Recon Roofing & 
Constrnction works hard to provide a hassle-free experience. Many homeowners 
find dealing with roof insurance claims to be the most challenging part of the 
process, and some restoration companies don't provide assistance with claims­
but we do. 

In fact, we have an insurance adjuster on staff, and we'll meet with your insurance 
company's adjuster and work directly with your insurance company to make sure 
all damage is covered and that your claim is properly valued. 

16. Recon's website had a page entitled "Meet our Team"2 which included a list of all of 

Recon's officers and employees and their job titles. None of the listed employees are or have 

ever been licensed in Iowa as public adjusters. Habibi's job title was listed as an "Adjuster." 

The page provided links to individualized pages providing detailed information for each 

employee listed, including Habibi. 

17. Habibi 's individualized employee page3 listed his job title as "Adjuster." The page did 

not indicate whether Habibi is or ever has been licensed as a public adjuster. The page did not 

provide any details regarding Habibi's insurance producer licensing status or hist01y. Habibi's 

employee page did state that Habibi "is serving customers with his unparalleled experience in the 

insurance world." 

1 Insurance Claims Assistance for your Storm Restoration, Recon Roofing & Construction, 
https://www.reconroof.com/storm-damage-restoration/insurance-claims/ (last visited June 11, 2024). 
0. 
2 Meet Our Team, Recon Roofing & Construction, https://www.reconroof.com/our-team/ (last visited June 11, 
2024). 

3 Billy Habibi, Recon Roofing & Construction, https://www.reconroof.com/our-team/detail/?employee=billy-habibi 
(last visited June 11, 2024). 
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Recon 's "Insurance Proceeds Contract" 

18. On or about May 18, 2024, Recon used a form contract entitled "Insurance Proceeds 

Contract" ("Recon Contract") to enter into an agre~ment with at least one Iowa consumer to 

provide public adjusting services in tandem with storm damage repair. 

19. Under the Recon Contract, Recon first conducted public adjusting services, referred 

totherein as "discuss[ing]" the claim with the insurer, prior to providing any repair services. The 

contract stated that Recon's obligation to provide repair work was contingent on Recon's sole 

and exclusive acceptance of the insurer's proposed pricing and scope after Recon negotiates the 

claim on behalf of the insured. 

20. The language of the Recon Contract authorized Recon to first inspect and document 

damage to the customer's residence, and then "discuss with the [insurer] the scope of damage 

[Recon] identifies and the scope and price of the work needed to repair certain damages." 

21. Under the Recon Contract, Recon began the repair work only after Recon approved the 

scope and price offered by the insurer and received the initial actual cash value payment from the 

insurer, "plus the deduction and any additional amounts [Recon] may require." 

22. Recon was not obligated in any way under the Former Recon Contract until and unless it 

accepted the insurer's proposed price and scope. 

23. The Recon Contract did not provide the insured any right to approve or reject the 

insurer's proposed scope and price. Instead, Recon reserved this right to itself under three 

separate clauses of the Recon Contract: 

a. In the first paragraph, the insured authorized Recon to, among other things, "perfonn 

repairs if and when [Recon] approves Insurer's proposed scope and price to repair 

ce1iain damages." 
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b. The last sentence of that first paragraph stated, "The Insurer's proposed scope and 

price to complete the repairs is subject to [Recon's] approval, without exception." 

c. Under the "Additional Terms and Conditions," subparagraph 3 titled "Performance" 

stated that, "[Recon] shall begin the Work within 180 days and [sic] its approval of 

the price and scope offered by Insurer to repair the covered damages, or as soon 

thereafter as practicable." 

24. The only clause in the Recon Contract that provided a role for the insured in the claims 

process required the insured to "cooperate with [Recon's] efforts to submit [applicable] 

supplemental invoices to insurer" when there was additional unforeseen repair work to complete. 

25. The Recon Contract included a post-loss assignment of benefits. It entitled Recon to all 

claim proceeds and the insured's deductible payment as compensation for these services. The 

insured was also responsible to pay for any additional work the insured requested, building code 

upgrades to the extent not covered by insurance, and any emergency repairs. 

26. The Recon Contract lacked an itemized description of the work to be performed, an 

itemized description of the materials, labor, and fees for the work to be performed, and a total 

itemized amount to be paid for the work to be performed. 

27. The Recon Conh·act lacked a statement that Recon made no assurances that the claimed 

loss will be fully covered by an insurance contract and lacked the related specific-language 

notice4 required by Iowa Code§ 515.137A(3)(c). 

4 The required language for the notice is the following: "YOU ARE AGREEING TO GIVE UP CERTAIN RIGHTS 
YOU HA VE UNDER YOUR INSURANCE POLICY. PLEASE READ AND UNDERSTAND THIS DOCUMENT 
BEFORE SIGNING. THE ITEMIZED DESCRIPTION OF THE WORI<. TO BE DONE SHOWN IN THIS 
ASSIGNMENT FORM HAS NOT BEEN AGREED TO BY THE INSURER. THE INSURER HAS THE RIGHT 
TO PAY ONLY FOR THE COST TO REPAIR OR REPLACE DAMAGED PROPERTY CAUSED BY A 
COVERED PERIL." See Iowa Code§ 515.137A(3)(c). 
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28. The Recon Contract provided only three business days for the insured to cancel the 

contract without penalty from the date of execution and lacked the related specific-language 

notice5 required by Iowa Code§ 515.137A(3)(d). 

29. The Recon Contract included an attached "Notice of Contract Obligations & Rights" that 

' 
included the specific language required by Iowa Code§ 103A.71(4)(a). That language included 

in relevant part: 

Pursuant to Iowa law, your contract with [Recon] . . . is void and you have no 
responsibility for payment under the contract if Contractor . . . represents, 
negotiates, or offers to represent or negotiate, on your behalf with your property 
and casualty insurance company on any insurance claim relating to the damage you 
have contracted to have repaired 

Recon 's Negotiation of Iowa Consumers' Insurance Claim 

30. C.M. and A.M. are a married couple with a home in Coralville, Iowa. Their home was 

insured by Midwest Family Mutual Insurance Company ("MFM"). They had a mortgage on 

their home with PennyMac Loan Services, LLC ("PennyMac"). 

31. On or about March 31, 2023, a tornado damaged C.M. and A.M. 's home. 

32. On March 31, 2023, C.M. filed a claim with MFM for the damage to their home. 

33. Upon receipt of the claim, MFM assigned Claim Representative M.S. ("MFM Claim 

Rep") to adjust the claim and assigned Field Representative S.S. ("MFM Field Rep") to inspect 

the property and prepare an estimate for the covered damage. 

5 The specific language required to appear in the notice is as follows: "YOU MAY CANCEL THIS ASSIGNMENT 
WITHOUT PENALTY WITHIN FIVE (5) BUSINESS DAYS FROM THE LATER OF THE DATE THE 
ASSIGNMENT IS EXECUTED OR THE DATE ON WHICH YOU RECEIVE A COPY OF THE EXECUTED 
ASSIGNMENT. YOU MUST CANCEL THE ASSIGNMENT IN WRlTING AND THE CANCELLATION MUST 
BE DELIVERED TO (name and address of residential contractor as provided by the residential contractor). IF 
MAILED, THE CANCELLATION MUST BE POSTMARl<ED BEFORE THE FIVE (5) BUSINESS DAY 
DEADLINE. IF YOU CANCEL THIS ASSIGNMENT, THE RESIDENTIAL CONTRACTOR HAS UP TO TEN 
(10) BUSINESS DAYS TO RETURN ANY PAYMENTS OR DEPOSITS YOU HAVE MADE." See Iowa Code§ 
515.137A(3)(d). 
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34. On April 3, 2023 , the MFM Field Rep performed an initial inspection of C.M. and 

A.M. 's home. MFM thereafter authorized emergency mitigation repairs to C.M. and A.M. 's 

home and issued a $5,000 advance payment. 

35. On April 18, 2023, C.M. spoke with a representative from Recon to perform the repairs 

to C.M. and A.M.'s home. 

36. On April 20, 2023, the MFM Field Rep generated an initial estimate for the damage that 

calculated the replacement cost value at $65,097.64 and the actual cash value at $44,536.74. 

37. On April 22, 2023, the MFM Claim Rep and a contractor, Burger Construction, inspected 

the home a second time. C.M. attended the inspection. The inspection revealed additional 

damage to the home. 

38. On April 24, 2023 , the MFM Field Rep emailed A.M. and C.M. to discuss the status of 

their claim and provide the April 20 estimate, per C.M. 's request. The MFM Field Rep stated 

that there were additional items that needed to be added to the estimate based on the April 22 

inspection. 

39. On May 1, 2023, MFM issued an actual cash value payment in the amount of $44,536.74 

to C.M., A.M. and PennyMac. 

40. On May 5, 2023 , C.M. and A.M. sent the MFM Field Rep a copy of the Recon Contract, 

asking him to review the contract and advise as to which te1ms he would recommend that C.M. 

and A.M. discuss with Recon. On May 8, 2023, the MFM Field Rep responded by email, 

writing: 

[The Recon Contract] specifically states that they have a final say whether they 
accept our estimate and the insurance company does not have that say. Did you 
send a copy of our estimate to contractor [sic], if they do not accept our estimate 
and we have contractor [sic] that has accepted our numbers, you could possibly be 
stuck with out of pocket expenses. 
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41. On May 8, 2023, A.M. signed the Recon Contract. Hast signed on behalf ofRecon. 

Later that day, C.M. and A.M. responded to the MFM Field Rep's email stating that they 

understood the MFM Field Rep's concerns about the Recon Contract but nonetheless decided to 

sign it after their discussions with Recon. C.M. and A.M. copied Hast on that email. 

42. On May 12, 2023, Hast emailed the MFM Field Rep to introduce himself and to provide 

Recon's initial estimate. Recon's estimate calculated a replacement cost value of $87,781.00. In 

his email, Hast provided a detailed summary of additional items Recon included in its estimate 

that were not included in MFM's estimate. 

43. On May 17, 2023, C.M. and A.M. emailed Hast and copied the MFM Field Rep, the 

MFM Claim Rep, and another Recon employee, Randy Shramek, to ask what the next steps were 

to get repairs on their home started. 

44. On May 18, 2023, the MFM Claim Rep responded to C.M. and A.M. 's email of May 17, 

2023, addressing C.M. but copying Hast on the email. The MFM Claim Rep addressed Recon's 

estimate, indicating that there were several non-storm related items. He further stated that, 

should Recon subtract those items, the respective estimates would align. 

45. On June 1, 2023, Hast emailed the MFM Field Rep to discuss the differences between 

their respective estimates. The MFM Field Rep responded by proposing a joint inspection of the 

property. 

46. On June 5, 2023, MFM and Recon performed a joint inspection of C.M. and A.M.'s 

home. 

47. On June 12, 2023, Hast emailed the MFM Field Rep a revised Recon estimate based on 

the joint inspection. In his email, Hast disputed MFM's scope of work and pricing and requested 

operating and profit expenses ("O&P"). 
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48. On June 16, 2023, the MFM Field Rep revised its estimate based on the joint inspection. 

The updated estimate included additional items that brought the replacement cost value to 

$78,123.09, and the actual cash value to $53,648.66. 

49. On June 19, 2023, the MFM Field Rep emailed MFM's revised estimate to C.M., but did 

not copy Hast on the email. MFM also issued an additional actual cash value payment of 

$12,216.31 to C.M. and A.M. C.M. and A.M. fo1warded the estimate to Hast. 

50. On June 19, 2023, Hast emailed C.M. and A.M. stating: 

I reviewed the claim paperwork sent over by MFM. To be frank, this updated claim 
pape1work/estimate is absurd and I would recommend that you take further steps 
to remedy this by either bringing in a Private Adjuster, filing a complaint with the 
Iowa Insurance Division or both. 

Hast then provided a detailed breakdown of the differences between Recon 's and MFM's 

estimates. Hast ultimately recommended that "to try and avoid additional delay we could ask for 

O&P [ overhead and profit expenses] again and move forward if O&P is added. Otherwise, I 

would recommend seeking additional support for your claim through the Iowa Insurance 

Division or a Public Adjuster." 

51. On June 20, 2023, C.M. and A.M. fo1warded Hast's June 19 email to their insurance 

agent, J.K. of Nelson Brothers Agency ("the Nelson Agent"). The Nelson Agent then fmwarded 

the email to the MFM Claim Rep and the MFM Field Rep, requesting that they contact C.M. and 

A.M. to discuss their concerns. The MFM Claim Rep then emailed Hast, stating "We accept 

your offer to 'move forward with repairs' if O&P is included," and stated that O&P was included 

in MFM's estimate. Hast responded by stating that although O&P was included in MFM's 

estimate, Recon nonetheless still disputed the scope of work and amounts of damage. Hast again 

detailed the differences between their respective estimates. 
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52. On June 21, 2023, C.M. and A.M. emailed the Nelson Agent again to ask if they had any 

new information about their claim. They advised that they would submit a complaint to the 

Division the following day unless they received "clear guidance and/or a detailed response from 

MFM." 

53. On June 22, 2023 , the MFM Field Rep emailed C.M. and A.M. to address the status of 

the claim, and why Recon's and MFM's estimates were different. He explained that MFM and 

Recon use different estimating software, and as a result MFM had to contact local contractors to 

obtain local pricing for materials and labor. The MFM Field Rep advised that MFM adjusted 

their estimate based on those numbers. Further, he explained that MFM contacted First Call, Inc. 

("First Call"), who provided the boarding-up service earlier during the claim process. First Call 

provided an estimate for all the restoration work, which totaled $74,851.77 . MFM also asked 

First Call to review MFM's estimate, and First Call agreed that MFM's estimate was "in line" 

and that they would do the work. The MFM Claim Rep concluded the email by stating it was 

C.M. and A.M. 's duty to mitigate their loss and start repairs ASAP. 

54. On June 22, 2023, C.M. and A.M. responded by stating they forwarded the MFM Field 

Rep's email to Hast. Later that day, Hast emailed the MFM Field Rep and the MFM Claim Rep 

stating that Recon was prepared to start the repairs immediately once they agreed on scope of 

work and amounts, disputing specific items from MFM's June 16 estimate. The MFM Field Rep 

responded, addressing C.M., stating that MFM would not alter its estimate. Later that day, Hast 

responded to the MFM Claim Rep's email by again disputing the scope of work and figures and 

accusing MFM of bad faith. 

55. On June 27, 2023, the MFM Claim Rep and MFM Field Claim Supervisor K.J. had a 

conference call with Recon employees Hast and Randy Shramek. They discussed the differences 
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in scope and amounts between Recon's and MFM's estimates. The parties reached a tentative 

agreement on scope and amounts. The MFM Field Rep later confirmed the agreement by email. 

They agreed on a final actual cash value for the claim totaling $60,814.00, up from the 

$44,536.74 amount calculated in MFM's initial estimate. 

56. On June 27, 2023, Hast notified MFM that Recon had begun the repair work with an 

estimated thi1ty to forty days to complete. 

57. On June 28, 2023, MFM provided C.M. and A.M. a third updated estimate and issued a 

supplemental actual cash value payment of $12,216.31 to C.M. 

58. The repair work to C.M. 's home has been completed. 

Post-Order Compliance Efforts 

59. On June 13, 2024, the Commissioner issued a Summary Order to Cease and Desist 

wherein the Commissioner ordered Respondents to cease and desist from using the Recon 

Contract, publishing offers of public adjusting services on the Recon Website, and othe1wise 

acting as public adjusters as defined in Iowa Code § 522C.2(7). 

60. Following issuance of this order, Recon undertook efforts to remediate their practices and 

come into compliance with Iowa law. Those efforts included conducting an employee training 

on unlicensed public adjusting and editing the Recon Website. 

61. On June 27, 2024, Recon conducted a company-wide staff training on unlicensed public 

adjusting that included all of Recon's project advisors, office staff, regional managers and, 

general manager. The training used a two-page guidance document published by the Division 

entitled "Iowa Requires Licensure of Public Adjusters - Guidance for Contractors and Public 

Adjusters." Recon's Director of Brand and Marketing, Alex Boisjolie, conducted the training 
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and signed an affidavit certifying that the training took place. Attach. A (Affidavit of Alex 

Boisjolie) . 

62. Recon agreed to and made the following revisions to the Recon Website: 

a. The webpage entitled "Insurance Claims Assistance For Your Storm Restoration" 

has been retitled to "Storm Damage Specialists For Your Restoration Claim." The 

language on that page referenced in paragraph 14 has been removed. Under the 

page title, it now reads "We have a storm damage specialist on staff, so you gain 

some insights before filing an insurance claim." The paragraphs below now reads 

as follows: 

Dealing with a roof restoration after a storm can be stressful, but 
Recon Roofing & Construction works hard to provide .a hassle-free 
experience. Many homeowners find dealing with roof insurance 
claims to be the most challenging part of the process. For example, 
you might question whether filing a claim is worthwhile. 

Although we are not a licensed public adjuster, our storm damage 
specialists can offer professional opinions to help you make the best 
decision. We can also meet with your insurance company's adjuster 
to answer any questions that they have about the scope of your roof 
repair project and the cost estimate. 

b. The webpage entitled "Meet our Team" now lists Habibi's job title as 

"Estimator." 

c. Habibi 's individualized page also now lists his job title as "Estimator" and the 

language stating that Habibi "is serving customers with his unparalleled 

experience in the insurance world" has been removed. 
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III. CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

COUNTI 
Unlicensed Public Adjuster 

63. Iowa Code§ 507A.5 provides that "[a] person or insurer shall not directly or indirectly 

perform any act of doing an insurance business as defined in this chapter except as provided by 

and in accordance with the specific authorization by statute." 

64. Under Iowa Code§ 507A.10(2)(a): 

Upon a determination by the commissioner that a person or insure1; has engaged, is 
engaging, or is about to engage in any act or practice constituting a violation of this 
chapter or a rule adopted or order issued under this chapter, the commissioner may 
issue a summary order, including a brief statement of findings of fact, conclusions 
of law, and policy reasons for the decision, and directing the person or insurer to 
cease and desist from engaging in the act or practice or to take other affirmative 
action as is in the judgment of the commissioner necessary to comply with the 
requirements of this chapter. 

65. Under Iowa Code§ 507A.10(1): 

Upon a determination by the commissioner, after a hearing conducted pursuant to 
chapter 1 7 A, that a person or insurer has violated a provision of this chapter, the 
commissioner shall reduce the findings of the hearing to writing and deliver a copy 
of the findings to the person or insurer, may issue an order requiring the person or 
insurer to cease and desist from engaging in the conduct resulting in the violation, 
and may assess a civil penalty of not more than fifty thousand dollars against the 
person or msurer. 

66. Iowa Code§ 507A.3(1)(e) defines engaging in the business of insurance as "[t]he doing 

of any kind of insurance business specifically recognized as constituting the doing of an 

insurance business within the meaning of the statutes relating to insurance." 

67. Acting as a public adjuster constitutes the doing of insurance business within the meaning 

oflowa Code§ 507A.3(1). See Iowa Code§ 522C.6(3)(b) (authorizing penalties for acting as an 

unlicensed public adjuster pursuant to Iowa Code chapter 507A). 
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68. Iowa Code § 522C.4 provides that a "person shall not operate as or represent that the 

person is a public adjuster in this state unless the person is licensed by the commissioner in 

accordance with this chapter." See also Iowa Admin. Coder. 191- 55 .3. 

69. Under Iowa Code§ 522C.2(6) a "person" includes an individual or business entity. 

70. Iowa Code § 522C.2(7) defines "public adjuster" as "any person who for compensation 

or any other thing of value acts on behalf of an insured by doing any of the following: 

(a) Acting for or aiding an insured in negotiating for or effecting the settlement of 
a first-party claim for loss or damage to real or personal property of the insured. 

(b) Advertising for employment as a public adjuster of first-party insurance claims 
or otherwise soliciting business or representing to the public that the person is a 
public adjuster of first-party insurance claims for loss or damage to real or personal 
property of an insured. 

( c) Directly or indirectly soliciting business investigating or adjusting losses, or 
advising an insured about first-party claims for loss or damage to real or personal 
property of the insured." 

71. Under Iowa Code§ 522C.6(3)(c): 

If a person has engaged, is engaging, or is about to engage in any act or practice 
constituting a violation of this chapter or any rnle adopted or order issued pursuant 
to this chapter, the commissioner may issue a summaiy order that includes a brief 
statement of findings of fact, conclusions of law, and policy reasons for the order, 
and that directs the person to cease and desist from engaging in the act or practice 
constituting the violation and that may assess a civil penalty or take other 
affirmative action as in the judgment of the commissioner is necessaiy to assure 
that the person complies with the requirements of this chapter as provided in chapter 
507A. 

72. Under Iowa Code§ 522C.6(3)(b), "a person who, after hearing, is found to have violated 

this chapter by acting as a public adjuster without proper licensure may be ordered to cease and 

desist from engaging in the conduct resulting in the violation and may be assessed a civil penalty 

according to the provisions of chapter 507A." 

73. Respondents are not and have never been licensed as public adjusters in the state of Iowa. 
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74. Respondents operated as public adjusters in the state oflowa. 

75. Recon and Hast acted as public adjusters by negotiating AM. and C.M. 's insurance claim 

with MFM for damage to their home on their behalf. Hast, on behalf of Recon, corresponded 

with MFM on behalf of AM. and C.M., submitted initial and supplemental estimates directly to 

MFM, discussed the discrepancies between Recon and MFM's respective estimates with MFM, 

advocated for the larger scope and higher price contained in Recon's estimates, and ultimately 

secured a settlement with an ACV of $60,814.00, substantially higher than the ACV of 

$44,536.74 contained in MFM's initial estimate. See 33 Ca,penters Constr., Inc. v. State Farm 

Life & Cas. Co., 939 N.W.2d 69, 80-81 (Iowa 2020) (ruling that a roofing contractor 

representative's conduct in directing the insureds to file a claim, attending the insurer's 

inspection in place of the insureds, and submitting initial and supplemental estimates to the 

insurer constituted "effecting the settlement of a claim" and therefore engagement in the business 

of a public adjuster). 

76. Recon acted as a public adjuster by advertising public adjuster services on its website and 

representing that it had a duly authorized public adjuster on staff. As of the date of the filing of 

the summary order to Cease and Desist, Recon's website stated that it "[has] an insurance 

adjuster on staff, and [Recon will] meet with your insurance company's adjuster and work 

directly with your insurance company to make sure all damage is covered and that your claim is 

properly valued." See 33 Carpenters Constr., Inc., 939 N.W.2d at 81 (statements on a roofing 

contractor's website that the contractor would "meet personally with your insurance adjuster, as 

an ADVOCATE on YOUR behalf, and discuss the work that needs to be completed to repair 

your home to its original beauty and value" constituted engagement in the business of a public 

adjuster under Iowa law). 
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77. Habibi acted as a public adjuster by allowing himself to be advertised as a duly 

authorized public adjuster on Recon's website. As of June 13, 2024, Recon's website identified 

Habibi as a "full-time adjuster" that assists Recon in negotiating insurance claims with insurers. 

Habibi's individualized employee page stated that Habibi "is serving customers with his 

unparalleled experience in the insurance world." 

78. Recon and Hast acted as public adjusters by advising insureds as to their first-party 

claims for insurance. Hast regularly advised C.M. and A.M. regarding their first party insurance 

claim with MFM throughout the claims process. On at least one occasion, Hast sent a detailed 

email to C.M. and A.M. evaluating MFM and Recon's respective estimates and making 

recommendations as to how C.M. and A.M. should proceed in their claim, including suggestions 

that Hast continue to negotiate for more money from MFM. 

79. Respondents knew or should have known that operating as a public adjuster without a 

license constitutes violations oflowa Code§§ 507A.5 and 522C.4. Hast demonstrated this 

knowledge by suggesting to A.M. and C.M. that they involve a public adjuster to secure a more 

favorable settlement, thereby acknowledging a role for a public adjuster separate and distinct 

from his own in settling an insurance claim. 

80. Respondents knew or should have known that Iowa law prohibits residential contractors 

from negotiating insurance claims on behalf of insureds in connection with repair work. See 

Iowa Code § 103A. 71 (3). Indeed, Respondents included the specific-language notice required 

by Iowa Code§ 103A.71(4)(a) in the Recon Contract, thereby tacitly acknowledging that 

Respondents were not lawfully authorized to negotiate claims on behalf of insureds. 

81. Respondents' acts and practices violated Iowa Code§§ 507A.5 and 522C.4, subjecting 

Respondents to a swnmary order directing Respondents to cease and desist from engaging in 
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such acts or practices, the imposition of a civil penalty, the imposition of costs of the 

investigation and prosecution of the matter, and any other corrective action the Commissioner 

deems necessary and appropriate pursuant to Iowa Code§§ 505.8, 507A.10(1), 507A.10(2)(a) 

and 522C.6(3)(c). 

COUNT II 
Violation of Standards of Conduct for a Public Adjuster 

82. Iowa Code § 522C.3 empowers the Commissioner to adopt rules regarding standards of 

conduct for public adjusters. 

83. Under Iowa Code§ 522C.6(3)(c), any person may be subject to a summary cease and 

desist order and the imposition of a civil penalty for violating Iowa Code chapter 522C or any 

rules promulgated pursuant to that chapter. 

84. Under Iowa Code§ 522C.6(3)(c): 

If a person has engaged, is engaging, or is about1 to engage in any act or practice 
constituting a violation of this chapter or any rule adopted or order issued pursuant 
to this chapter, the commissioner may issue a summary order that includes a brief 
statement of findings of fact, conclusions of law, and policy reasons for the order, 
and that directs the person to cease and desist from engaging in the act or practice 
constituting the violation and that may assess a civil penalty or take other 
affirmative action as in the judgment of the commissioner is necessaiy to assure 
that the person complies with the requirements of this chapter as provided in chapter 
507A. 

85. Iowa Code§ 522C.2(7) defines "public adjuster" as "any person who for compensation 

or any other thing of value acts on behalf of an insured by doing any of the following: 

(a) Acting for or aiding an insured in negotiating for or effecting the settlement of 
a first-party claim for loss or damage to real or personal property of the insured. 

(b) Adve1iising for employment as a public adjuster of first-party insurance claims 
or otherwise soliciting business or representing to the public that the person is a 
public adjuster of first-paiiy insurance claims for loss or damage to real or personal 
prope1iy of an insured. 
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( c) Directly or indirectly soliciting business investigating or adjusting losses, or 
advising an insured about first-party claims for loss or damage to real or personal 
property of the insured." 

86. Iowa Administrative Code rule 191-55.17(3) provides that "a public adjuster shall not 

permit an unlicensed employee or representative of the public adjuster to conduct business for 

which a license is required under this chapter or Iowa Code chapter 522C." 

87. Respondents were acting as public adjusters as defined in Iowa Code§ 522C.2(7). 

88. Recon, and by extension its owner Mollenhauer, violated the standards of conduct for 

public adjusters by permitting an unlicensed agent, Hast, to act as a public adjuster without a 

public adjuster license in negotiating A.M. and C.M. 's insurance claim on their behalf and 

advising them as to their first-party insurance claim. 

89. Mollenhauer violated the standards of conduct for public adjusters by permitting Recon 

and its employees to act as public adjusters without public adjuster licenses in advertising public 

adjuster services on Recon's website. 

90. Recon and Mollenhauer's acts and practices violated Iowa Code§ 522C.6, subjecting 

Recon and Mollenhauer to a summa1y order directing Respondents to cease and desist from 

engaging in such acts or practices, the imposition of a civil penalty, the imposition of costs of the 

investigation and prosecution of the matter, and any other corrective action the Commissioner 

deems necessary and appropriate pursuant to Iowa Code§§ 505.8 and 522C.6(3)(c). 

COUNTIII 
Violations of Standards for Public Adjuster Contracts 

91. Iowa Code § 522C.3 empowers the Commissioner to adopt rules regarding standards for 

public adjuster contracts. 
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92. Under Iowa Code§ 522C.6(3)(c), any person may be subject to a summary cease and 

desist order and the imposition of a civil penalty for violating Iowa Code chapter 522C or any 

rules promulgated pursuant to that chapter. 

93. Iowa Administrative Code rule 191- 55.14(1) requires that all public adjuster contracts 

contain the following: 

a. The name, address, associated business entity, and public adjuster license 
number of the public adjuster negotiating the contract; 

b. The title of the contract as "Public Adjuster Contract"; 

c. Attestation language stating that the public adjuster is fully bonded; 

d. A description of the compensation the public adjuster is to receive for services, 
and a detailed explanation of how the amount is to be specifically calculated 
based on the services provided by the public adjuster. 

94. Iowa Administrative Code rule l 91 - 55.14(5)(a) prohibits any public adjuster contract 

from including terms that allow the public adjuster's fee to be collected when money is due from 

the insurer, but not paid, or that allows a public adjuster to collect the entire fee from the first 

check issued by an insurer. 

95. Under Iowa Code§ 522C.6(3)(c): 

If a person has engaged, is engaging, or is about to engage in any act or practice 
constituting a violation of this chapter or any rule adopted or order issued pursuant 
to this chapter, the commissioner may issue a summaiy order that includes a brief 
statement of findings of fact, conclusions of law, and policy reasons for the order, 
and that directs the person to cease and desist from engaging in the act or practice 
constituting the violation and that may assess a civil penalty or take other 
affirmative action as in the judgment of the commissioner is necessa1y to assure 
that the person complies with the requirements of this chapter as provided in chapter 
507A. 

96. The Recon Contract, wherein Recon agrees to provide public adjuster services, 

constituted a public adjuster contract under Iowa Code chapter 522C. 
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97. The Recon Conh·act violated the standards for public adjuster conh·acts under Iowa 

Administrative Code rule 191- 55.14(1) in several respects: 

a. It lacked the name, address, associated business entity, and public adjuster license 

number of the public adjuster negotiating the contract. 

b. It was not titled "Public Adjuster Contract." 

c. It lacked an attestation that Recon was fully bonded. 

d. It lacked a description of the public adjuster services Recon was to provide, aside 

from the representations that Recon would "discuss" claims with the insurer. 

e. It provided no detailed explanation of how the amount Recon received for providing 

public adjuster services was to be specifically calculated based on the services 

provided by the public adjuster. 

98. The Recon Conh·act violated the standards for public adjuster contracts under Iowa 

Adminish·ative Code rule 19 l-55.14(5)(a) by allowing Recon to collect 100% of each check 

issued by the insurer. 

99. Recon and Hast violated Iowa Code chapter 522C by entering into the Recon Contract 

with C.M. and A.M. in violation of Iowa Administrative Code rule 191-55.14. 

100. Mollenhauer violated Iowa Code chapter 522C by allowing Hast to enter into the Recon 

Contract with C.M. and A.M. in violation of Iowa Administrative Code rule 191- 55.14. 

101. Recon, Hast, and Mollenhauer's acts and practices violated Iowa Code§ 522C.6, 

subjecting Recon, Hast, and Mollenhauer to a summary order directing them to cease and desist 

from engaging in such acts or practices, the imposition of a civil penalty, the imposition of costs 

of the investigation and prosecution of the matter and any other corrective action the 

Commissioner deems necessaiy and appropriate pursuant to Iowa Code§§ 505.8, and 522C.6. 
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COUNTIV 
Unfair Trade Practice 

Residential Contractor Acting as a Public Adjuster 

102. Under Iowa Code§ 507B.3 "a person shall not engage in this state in any trade practice 

which is defined in this chapter as, or determined pursuant to section 507B.6 to be, an unfair 

method of competition, or an unfair or deceptive act or practice in the business of insurance." 

103. Iowa Code§ 507B.2(1) defines a "person" as any individual, "and any other legal entity 

engaged in the business of insurance, including insurance producers and adjusters." This 

definition does not distinguish between an insurer's adjusters and public adjusters. 

104. Iowa Code chapter 507B does not define the "business of insurance." Rather, the 

definition of"business of insurance" is found under Iowa Code§ 507A.3(l)(e): "The doing of 

any kind of insurance business specifically recognized as constituting the doing of an insurance 

business within the meaning of the statutes relating to insurance." 

105. Acting as a public adjuster constitutes the doing of insurance business within the meaning 

oflowa Code§ 507A.3(1). See Iowa Code§ 522C.6(3)(b) (authorizing penalties for acting as an 

unlicensed public adjuster pursuant to Iowa Code chapter 507 A). 

106. Iowa Code§ 507B.6 empowers the Commissioner to find that certain conduct constitutes 

an unfair trade practice regardless of whether it meets one of the enumerated definitions of unfair 

trade practices under Iowa Code§ 507B.4. Further, the Commissioner's regulatory authority is 

"extremely broad," and licensing statutes relating to insurance should be liberally constrned. In 

the matter of Diamond, Division Case No. 96975, 2019 WL 5677529, at 35 (Iowa Ins. Div. , Oct 

23, 2019); Burns v. Bd. of Nursing of State of Jo·wa, 528 N.W.2d 602,604 (Iowa 1995). 

107. The Commissioner has previously held that "the prohibition of unfair acts and practices 

in Iowa Code § 507B.3 includes acts and practices that offend public policy as established by 
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law and are likely to cause substantial injury to insurance purchasers." In the Matter of Mark S. 

Diamond, Division Case No. 96975, 2019 WL 5677529, at *38. 

108. Iowa Code§ 507B.6A(l) provides: 

Upon a determination by the commissioner that a person or insurer has engaged, is 
engaging, or is about to engage in any act or practice constituting a violation of this 
chapter or a rule adopted or order issued under this chapter, the commissioner may 
issue a summary order, including a brief statement of findings of fact, conclusions 
of law, and policy reasons for the decision, and directing the person or insurer to 
cease and desist from engaging in the act or practice or to take other affirmative 
action as is in the judgment of the commissioner necessaiy to comply with the 
requirements of this chapter. 

109. Iowa Code § 103A. 71 (3) prohibits residential contractors from representing or 

negotiating insurance claims on behalf of an owner or possessor of residential real estate. 

110. Recon and its employees and officers are and have been residential contractors within the 

meaning of Iowa Code § 103A. 71 at all relevant times hereto. 

111. Recon and Hast committed an unfair trade practice in violation oflowa Code § 507B.3 

by acting as public adjusters in negotiating A.M. and C.M. 's insurance claim on their behalf in 

violation oflowa Code § § 103A. 71 (3) and 522C.4. 

112. Recon committed an unfair trade practice in violation oflowa Code§ 507B.3 by acting 

as a public adjuster in advertising public adjuster services on its website and representing that it 

had a duly authorized public adjuster on staff in violation of Iowa Code§§ 103A.71(3) and 

522C.4. 

113. Recon and Hast committed an unfair h·ade practice in violation of Iowa Code§ 507B.3 

by acting as a public adjuster in advising A.M. and C.M. as to their first-party insurance claim on 

their behalf in violation of Iowa Code§§ 103A.71(3) and 522C.4. 

114. Mollenhauer, as an officer and owner of Recon, committed an unfair trade practice in 

violation oflowa Code§ 507B.3 by allowing Recon and Hast to act as public adjusters in 
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advising A.M. and C.M. as to their first-party insurance claim and negotiating that claim on their 

behalf. 

115. Mollenhauer, as an officer and owner ofRecon, committed an unfair trade practice in 

violation oflowa Code§ 507B.3 by allowing Recon, Habibi and Hast to act as public adjusters 

in advertising public adjuster services on the Recon website and representing that Habibi was a 

duly authorized public adjuster. 

116. Respondents' acts and practices violated Iowa Code§§ 507B.3 and 507B.4, subjecting 

Respondents to a summary order directing Respondents to cease and desist from engaging in 

such acts or practices, the imposition of a civil penalty, the imposition of costs of the 

investigation and prosecution of the matter, and any other corrective action the Commissioner 

deems necessary and appropriate pursuant to Iowa Code§§ 505.8 and 507B.6A(l). 

COUNTY 
Unfair Trade Practice 

Violations of the Insured Homeowners' Protection Act 

117. The Insured Homeowner's Protection Act governs post-loss assignment of benefits 

contracts. Iowa Code § 515 .13 7 A. 

118. Under Iowa Code§ 515.137A(3)(b), a post-loss assignment of benefits must include all 

of the following: 

a. An itemized description of the work to be performed; 

b. An itemized description of the materials, labor, and fees for the work to be 

performed; 

c. A total itemized amount to be paid for the work to be performed; and 
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d. Two specific-language notices, the first a statement that the residential contractor has 

made no assurance that the claimed loss will be fully covered, and the second that the 

customer has five business days to cancel the contract without penalty. 

119. Contracts that violate the Insured Homeowner's Protection Act are void under Iowa law, 

and entering such a contract constitutes an unlawful practice under Iowa Code § 714.16 defining 

consumer frauds. Iowa Code§ 515.137A(5); see 33 Carpenters Const,-·., Inc., 939 N.W.2d at 80 

(citations omitted). 

120. The Recon Conh·act required the insured "[to] pay [Recon] all proceeds received from the 

Insurer for work," thereby constituting a post-loss assignment ofrights or benefits contract 

subject to the requirements of Iowa Code § 515 .13 7 A. 

121. Recon, Mollenhauer, and Hast committed an unfair trade practice by entering into a post­

loss assignment of benefits contract that violated the Insured Homeowner's Protection Act in 

several respects: 

a. The Recon Conh·act lacked an itemized description of the work to be performed; 

b. The Recon Conh·act lacked an itemized description of the materials, labor, and fees 

for the work to be performed; 

c. The Recon Contract lacked a total itemized amount to be paid for the work to be 

performed; 

d. The Recon Contract lacked the specific-language notice required under Iowa Code § 

515.13 7 A(3)( c) 

e. The Recon Contract lacked the specific-language notice required under Iowa Code § 

515.137A(3)(d); 
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f. The Recon Contract provided A.M. and C.M. with only three business days to cancel 

the contract without penalty, instead of five business days. 

122. Recon, Mollenhauer, and Hast's acts and practices violated Iowa Code§§ 507B.3 and 

507B.4, subjecting them to a summary order directing them to cease and desist from engaging in 

such acts or practices, the imposition of a civil penalty, and any other corrective action the 

Commissioner deems necessary and appropriate pursuant to Iowa Code§§ 505.8, 507B.6A(l), 

and 507B.7. 

COUNT VI 
Unfair Trade Practice 

False Advertising 

123. Iowa Code§ 507B.4(3)(b )(1) prohibits "false information and advertising" as an unfair 

method of competition and/or an unfair or deceptive act or practice. This practice includes: 

Making, publishing, disseminating, circulating, or placing before the public, or 
causing, directly or indirectly, to be made, published, disseminated, circulated, or 
placed before the public in a newspaper, magazine, or other publication, or in the 
form of a notice, circular, pamphlet, letter, or poster, or over any radio or television 
station, or in any other way, an advertisement, announcement, or statement 
containing any assertion, representation, or statement with respect to the business 
of insurance or with respect to any person in the conduct of the person's insurance 
business, which is untrne, deceptive, or misleading. 

124. Recon committed an unfair trade practice by falsely advertising that Recon was lawfully 

authorized to conduct public adjuster services. Recon published multiple statements on its 

website advertising that they have an "insurance adjuster" on staff, namely Habibi, that will 

assist their customers with their underlying insurance claim in tandem with providing repair 

services. No employee of Recon, including Habibi, is or has ever been licensed as a public 

adjuster. The website's statements are unfair, deceptive, or misleading because they have the 

capacity to mislead a consumer into believing that Recon and at least one of its employees, 
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namely Habibi, is a licensed public adjuster and therefore legally authorized to provide public 

adjuster services. 

125. Recon committed an unfair trade practice by falsely advertising Habibi as a duly 

authorized public adjuster. 

126. Respondents' acts and practices violated Iowa Code§§ 507B.3 and 507B.4, subjecting 

Respondents to a summa1y order directing Respondents to cease and desist from engaging in 

such acts or practices, the imposition of a civil penalty, the imposition of costs of the 

investigation and prosecution of the matter, and any other corrective action the Commissioner 

deems necessary and appropriate pursuant to Iowa Code§§ 505.8 and 507B.6A(l). 

IV. ORDER 

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that, pursuant to Iowa Code§ 522C.6, Respondents 

and any of their agents, representatives, employees, and officers shall not, directly or indirectly: 

(1) Act for or aid an insured in negotiating for or effecting the settlement of any first­

party claim for loss or damage to real or personal property of the insured; 

(2) Advertise for employment as a public adjuster of first-party insurance claims or 

otherwise solicit business or representing to the public that the person is a public 

adjuster of first-party insurance claims for loss or damage to real or personal 

property of an insured; or 

(3) Directly or indirectly solicit business investigating or adjusting losses or advising 

an insured about first-party claims for loss or damage to real or personal property 

of the insured. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Respondents shall revise the Recon Contract as 

provided in the addendum attached to this Order. 
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IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Summary Cease and Desist Order issued June 13, 

2024, is hereby vacated and is superseded by this Consent Order. 

SO ORDERED on the ~ '-\°""day of 0~~ , 2024. 

<:::::::: K?) ~ ""-,a__ 

4~ 
Colin Grace 
Iowa Insurance Division 
1963 Bell A venue, Suite 100 
Des Moines, Iowa 50315 
Phone: ( 515) 654-6560 
Email: colin.grace@iid.iowa.gov 
ATTORNEY FOR THE DIVISION 

Copies to: 

Rebecca E. Coleman 
Phone: 515-558-8851 
Email: becca.coleman@brownwinick.com 

Benjamin R. Merrill 
Phone: 515-242-2487 
Email: ben.merrill@brownwinick.com 

BROWN, WINICK, GRAYES, GROSS AND 
BASKERVILLE, P.L.C. 
666 Grand A venue, Suite 2000 
Des Moines, Iowa 50309-2510 

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENTS 

DOUGLAS M. OMMEN 
Iowa Insurance Commissioner 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
The undersigned certifies that the foregoing instrument was served upon all 
parties to the above cause, or their attorney, at 

di sclosed on the pleadings on~_-- -..-~'-"""'---'-~.,__....,...___,__ 

By: ( ) First Class Mail 
( ) Resllicted ce1iified mail, return receipt 
( ) Certified mail , rellnu receipt 

( ) Personal Service 
.xEmail, by consent 

Signature: 11xr1& j)r )'Y'n 
Brooke Hohn 
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NOTICE OF PENALTIES FOR WILLFUL VIOLATION OF THIS ORDER 

YOU ARE NOTIFIED that acting as a public adjuster, as defined in Iowa Code chapter 

522C, in violation of this Order, is a serious misdemeanor under Iowa Code § 507 A.10, subjecting 

you to punishment of imprisonment, jail, fines, or any combination of custody and fines. 

YOU ARE ALSO NOTIFIED that if you violate this Order, you may be subject to 

administrative and civil penalties pursuant to Iowa Code § 522C.6. The Commissioner may 

petition the district court to hold a hearing to enforce the order as certified by the Commissioner. 

The district court may assess a civil penalty against you in an amount not less than three thousand 

dollars but not greater than ten thousand dollars for each violation and may issue fmiher orders as 

it deems appropriate. 

NOTICE OF FINAL ORDER IMPACT 

A final cease and desist order may adversely affect other existing business or professional 

licenses and may result in license revocation or disciplinaiy action. 

A final order in an administrative action does not resolve any potential criminal or civil 

violations or causes of action that might arise from the same or similar conduct that is the subject 

of this this order. It may result in criminal law enforcement authorities, including the fraud bureau 

of the Iowa Insurance Division, pursuing a criminal investigation or prosecution of potential 

criminal law violations. 
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Docusign Envelope ID: D75B724B-F420-433A-A66B-74C792E81869 

CONSENT TO ORDER AND AGREEMENT 

We, Jerod J. Mollenhauer, Saeid B. Habibi, and Dylan Hast, in om personal capacities, 

and Jerod J. Mollenhauer in his capacity as representative of Recon Roofing & Construction, 

LLC, Respondents in this matter, have read, understood, and do knowingly consent to this Order 

in its entirety. We have consulted with our attorneys, and we fully understand the terms of this 

Consent Agreement. By executing this Consent, each of us understands that we are waiving our 

rights to a hearing, to confront and cross-examine witnesses, to produce evidence, and to judicial 

review. 

We further understand this Order is considered a final administrative action that will be 

reported by the Division to the National Association of Insurance Commissioners and to other 

regulatory agencies. We also understand this Order is a public record under Iowa Code chapter 

22, and information may be shared with other regulatory authorities or governmental agencies, 

pursuant to Iowa Code § 505.8(8)(d). We also understand this Order will be posted to the 

Division's website, and a notation will be made to the publicly available website record that 

administrative action has been taken against us. 

D t ·d· 10/18/2024 a e . ------ --

Oath & Attestation of.Jerad .J Mollenhauer 

1, Jerad J. Mollenhauer, certify under penalty of pet:jury and pmsuant to the laws of the 

state of Iowa that the preceding is trne and correct. 

r;:7~ [e:7~~ 
Jer~di~M~ii~·iJrnuer, Respondent Jer~J.Moi,....le-.n-h-at-,e-,-., _a_s _C_E_O_o_f __ 

Recon Roofing & Construction, LLC 

2829 49th Street, Des Moines, IA 50310 

Address of Signatory 

ELIZABETH ANDERSON 

Witness Printed Name 

10/24/2024 

Date 

455 SW 5th Street, Suite C, Des Moines, 
IA 50309 

Address of Signatory 

G
DocuSlgned by: 

~E~~~ aMJm/Hli 
W1tness1gnatme 
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SaieIB Habibi, Respondent 

/.{, 72,(, Oel/1,11,;,,,J Or, C/i'{'r , x~ soJZ5 
Address of Signatory 

Subscribed and sworn before me by 
Saied B. Habibi on this ~:i, day 
of cx:\~bef' , 2024. 

~. MARY JO VOGL 
, ~ 00mmls8lon Number 159409 
• My~ 

Dylan Hast, Respondent 

Address of Signatory 

Subscribed and sworn before me by 
Dylan Hast on this _ day of 

----, 2024. 

Notary Public for the State of Iowa 
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Saied B. Habibi, Respondent 

Address of Signat01y 

Subscribed and sworn before me by 
Saied B. Habibi on this _ day 
of ____ , 2024. 

Notaty Public for the State of Iowa 

a '165 ·~g be SI ' fU. ~r~ Q r- I 11\ 6<1306 
Address of Signatory 

Subscribed and sworn before me by 
Dylan Hast on this ~day of 
October, 2024. 

t 
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BEFORE THE IOWA INSURANCE COMMISSIONER 

) 
IN THE MATTER OF ) Division Case No. 118885 

) 
RECON ROOFING & CONSTRUCTION, 
LLC, 

) 
) 
) 

JEROD J. MOLLENHAUER, 

SAIED B. HABIBI, 

) ADDENDUM TO ORDER 
) & CONSENT TO ORDER 
) 
) 

and ) 
) 

DYLAN HAST, ) 
) 

Respondents . ) 

Pursuant to the Order and Consent to Order, Respondents shall revise the Recon Contract 

as provided herein. 

Revisions to Recon Contract 

1. The Recon Contract shall be retitled "Insurance Work Contract." 

2. The first paragraph on page 1 shall be removed, and replaced with the following 

paragraph: 

"By signing this Insurance Proceeds Contract (the "Contract" or "Agreement"), the 
customer identified above (the "Customer") authorizes Recon Roofing & 
Construction, LLC ("Recon" or "Contractor") to ( 1) conduct an inspection and 
document damage to the Loss Address identified above; (2) discuss with the 
Customer's insurance company (the "Insurer") the scope of damage it identifies 
and the scope and price of the work needed to repair certain damages; and (3) 
perfmm repairs if and when Insurer provides a sufficient proposed scope and price 
to repair certain damages. Contractor does not assume any rights under the 
Customer's insurance policy, nor does Customer assign any rights or benefits to 
Contractor. Customer reserves the right to settle their first-party insurance claim 
for any amount. However, Contractor reserves the right to terminate this Contract 
if the Insurer's proposed scope and price to complete the repairs is not sufficient to 
cover the necessary price and scope of work to be done. 
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3. The first sentence of Paragraph 5 of the "Additional Terms and Conditions" entitled 

"Cooperation" shall be removed and replaced with the following sentence: "Customer shall pay 

Contractor all costs for all work completed." 

4. The first sentence of paragraph 11 under the "Additional Terms and Conditions" entitled 

"Payment" shall be removed, and shall be replace with the following sentence: "Contractor will 

not start the Work until it receives a down payment from Customer that is equivalent to the 

initial Actual Cash Value payment Customer receives from the Insurer, plus the deduction and 

any additional amounts the Contractor may require" 

5. The following disclaimer shall be added to page I in balded I 0-point font: 

NOTICE: Recon Roofing is not a public adjuster. Recon Roofing is not responsible 
for obtaining approval of your homeowner's insurance claim. Recon Roofing will 
not negotiate your policy rights with your insurance company. If a dispute arises 
with your insurance company over the price and scope of repairs, it is your 
responsibility as the insured, not Recon Roofing, to negotiate with your insurance 
company. You are responsible for reviewing your insurance policy. 
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